reference approved by the Risk and Audit
Committee. The terms of reference define
the role and objectives, authority and
responsibility of the audit function. The
Group’s reporting structures ensure that
the Group internal auditor has unrestricted
access to the Chairman of the Risk and
Audit Committee and the CEO.

At the outset of each financial year,
Group Internal Audit carries out a risk
assessment for all business units and
subsidiaries. A comprehensive audit plan
for the year that identifies specific areas of
focus is then derived from this assessment.
The audit plan is reviewed regularly and any
changes must be approved by the Risk and
Audit Committee. The areas of focus are
confirmed with executive management
before being submitted to the Risk and
Audit Committee for approval.

Interest rate sensitivity*
The table below illustrates the impact of interest rate movements for each banking subsidiary, on the subsidiary. Based on a review of
the movements in interest rates as 100 basis points stress was deemed to be reflective of current interest rate movements.

Increase of 50bp Decrease of 50bp

Pre-tax
$’000

Post-tax
$’000

Pre-tax
$’000

Post-tax
$’000

BancABC Botswana
Change in net interest income  (1,199)  (935)  1,199  935

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (1.78%) (1.39%) 1.78% 1.39%

BancABC Mozambique
Change in net interest income  585  398  (585)  (398)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 1.70% 1.16% (1.70%) (1.16%)

BancABC Tanzania
Change in net interest income  478  335  (478)  (335)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 1.65% 1.16% (1.65%) (1.16%)

BancABC Zambia
Change in net interest income  482  314  (482)  (314)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 1.26% 0.82% (1.26%) (0.82%)

BancABC Zimbabwe
Change in net interest income  1,139  846  (1,139)  (846)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 1.35% 1.00% (1.35%) (1.00%)

Rwanda
Change in net interest income  311  218  (311)  (218)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 1.78% 1.25% (1.78%) (1.25%)

Note:
* Audited.

Annual Report 2015 Atlas Mara Limited100

Risk report continued

Introduction from the Chairman

Eduardo C. Mondlane, Jr.
Chairman of the Remuneration Committee

On behalf of the Remuneration Committee,
I am pleased to present the Directors’
Remuneration Report for the year
ended 2015.

The Committee’s main focus for the
financial year ended 31 December 2015
has been to fine-tune the remuneration
and recruitment policies adopted in 2014.
In response to feedback from our
shareholders during the year, the
Committee further enhanced the
remuneration policy to better align

[…]

observable market prices which are sourced from broker
quotes, inter-dealer prices or other reliable pricing services.
Where there are no observable market prices, a proxy
curve is constructed by using the US interest rate swap
yield curve and adding a spread indicative of the inherent
risk relating to credit, liquidity and for the sovereign risk
of the corporate debt.

Discount rate
where no traded
market exists.

12-18%

Unlisted equities
and investments

Market comparison technique: The valuation model is
based on market multiples derived from quoted prices of
companies comparable to the investee on actual EBITDA
for the year ended 31 December 2015. The estimate
is adjusted for the effect of the non-marketability of the
equity securities.

Adjusted price
to book ratio
Adjusted EV/
EBITDA

12-25%

Sensitivity analysis
For the fair values of unlisted equities – designated at fair value through profit or loss, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date
to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

31 December 2015

Profit or loss Equity

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Average price to book ratio (5% movement) 132 (132) 9 (9)
Book value (2% movement) 20 (20) 14 (14)
Adjusted EV/EBITDA (5% movement) 9 (9) 9 (9)
EBITDA (2% movement) 462 (462) 4 (4)

31 December 2014

Profit or loss Equity

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Increase
$’000

Decrease
$’000

Average price to book ratio (5% movement) 164 (164) 115 (115)

Book value (2% movement) 66 (66) 46 (46)

Adjusted EV/EBITDA (5% movement) 896 (896) 627 (627)

EBITDA (2% movement) 358 (358) 251 (251)

Annual Report 2015 Atlas Mara Limited 183

O

verview

S
trategic report

G
overnance and risk

Financial statem
ents

A
dditional inform

ation

Notes to the financial statements continued
for period ended 31 December 2015

32. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities continued

Impact on fair value of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value of changes to key assumptions:
The following table shows the impact on the fair value of level 3 financial instruments of using reasonably possible alternative
assumptions by class of instrument. The positive and negative effects are approximately the same.